how this affects results. This test provides an indication of how sensitive the analysis is to
changes in the value of time. Table 4-16 shows that even with this significant change to the
value of time impact the NPV remains between -£6m and -£8m. this indicates that changes
to the value of time are highly unlikely to change the conclusions from drawn from the results
and are also unlikely to affect the decisions to proceed with the Engineering Option over the
Benchmark CAZ.

Damage Costs The damage cost sensitivity test applies the ‘Low’ and ‘High’ damage costs
presented in Table 4-4 to the economic appraisal. As shown in Table 4-15 damage costs are
a small positive impact on the NPV for the Engineering Option. This means that a lower
impact from emissions has a negative impact on the NPV and a higher impact has a positive
impact. Table 4-16 shows the impact on the NPV of using the low and high damage costs.
The impact is small and does not affect the conclusions that can be drawn from the analysis.

Table 4-16: Sensitivity Test Results, £ millions, 2020 discounted prices

Monetised costs and
benefits; £million
(2020 PV & prices)

Engineerin
g Option

VoT   -20% VOT
+20%

Low
Damage

High
Damage

Total Net Benefits (5.04) (3.56) (5.85) (5.07) (5.01)

Total Net Costs (1.95) (1.95) (1.95) (1.75) (1.95)

Net Present Value
(NPV)

(7.00) (6.37) (7.80) (7.02) (6.96)

These test show that relatively significant changes in the value of time and/or the damage
costs do not significantly change the value for money of the scheme and should provide
additional assurance of the robustness of the analysis.

Basildon Air Quality Management Plan
Full Business Case

45

5 Commercial Case

5.1 Introduction

The Commercial Case details the commercial viability and deliverability of measures to
reduce public exposure to illegal levels of NO2 that have been identified at exceedance
locations on East Mayne in Basildon.

The Commercial Case outlines the required services and associated procurement strategies